
If

€'barliit ISaU Miuipuut Aub Ardnupii
I  ) \

Jplrcarat t, Arizaiia



^Iiarlot llfall muapunt Aub Arrljtupfi

Prmott, Art20ua

Compiled by
Dora M. Whiteside

501 Jxiniper Drive
Prescott, AZ 86301



CONTENTS

Preface ' iv

Bible Records 1

Surname Index 21

Locality Index 2^



PREFACE

SHARLOT HALL MUSEUM AND ARCHIVES

Prescott, AZ

The Museum has an outstanding collection
of Southwestern Indian pottery^ basketry^
and jewelry. Artifacts of cowboys^ miners^
e€urly politicians^ doctors and lawyers are
displayed. The '*01d Governor's Mansion",
built in 166U, is on the museum site. Its
furnishings are representative of the time
in which it was built. The home of John

C. Fremont, the "Pathfinder" and fifth
territorial Governor of Arizona, is also on
the museum grounds.

The Archives houses many historical books,
early newspapers, photographs, bibles, hos~
pital ledgers, journals, obituaries. All
of these pertain to the early settlement of
Prescott.and lavapai County. The bibles
which have been donated over the years are
those from which these records have been

taken.

The Museum and Archives were named for Miss
Sharlot Hall, the first territorial histori
an of Arizona. The restoration of the "Old

Governor's Mansion" was begun by Miss Hall
in 1928. She was responsible for the col
lection of many artifacts of early pioneer
days in the museum today.

iv



WOODUND BIBLE

Published by-

Oxford University Press
Londony England

1898

This bible was presented to Bertha L. WOODLAND
(Mrs.) by Thomas MARSTON as a birthday gift on
her 21st birthday, 18 July I899.

TAYLOR BIBLE
Published by

Sunday School Supply Co.
1899

This bible was presented to Francis TAYLOR by
James BALL, Sup't., Weston Wesleyan Sunday School
for good attendance, 23 March 1902.

AITKEN BIBLE
Published by

International Bible Agency
New York, NY
(no date)

Presented to Douglas AITKEN for attendance M.E.S.S.,
Prescott, Arizona, January - May 1900.

AITKEN BIBLE

Published by
Wm. Collins Sons & Co.

Glasgow, Scotland
I87ii

Presented to Hederick AITKEN, a token of merit,
Truro, Nova Scotia, 13 June 1876 by J. H. KENT.

REBECCA HORNE AUXILIARY

A bible was presented by Maude PEARSON on
1$ February 1935.



WINN FAMILY BIBLE

Published in

Philadelphia^ PA
181U

This bible was presented to Phebe B. WINN on
22 December 1877> a present from Mr. FOLLER.

BIRTHS (Possibly Illinois)

Abraham WINN

Martha WINN

Joseph WINN
Sarah WINN

Sarafana WINN

Jacob Armstrong WINN-
Lydia WINN
Agnes WINN
William WINN

David Jonathon WINN -

John WINN

Aramintha Jane WINN -

Mary E. WINN
Nancy. Maria WINN
John Harvey WINN
Wm. Spencer WINN
Lucy Alice WINN

MARRIAGES

Sarah WINN

and

Matthew HOWELL

Joseph WINN
and

Orpha SHUTE

Sarafana WINN

and

Charles NOBLE

David WINN

DEATHS

11 March 1768
1$ October 1770
28 June 1790
28 August 1793
2k July 1796
18 August 1797
I January 1802
26 September' 180L
3 November 1806
23 March 1809
7 October 1812
10 June 181^1
12 November I8ii2

3 March I81i6
II May 181*9
30 October 1851*
17 January 1859

11* March 1811*

17 April 1817

29 October I8l8

11* September I8l6



LOVfiTTS FAMILY BIBLE

This bible was printed in Edinburgh, Scotland,
"Printed by the heir of Andrew ANDERSON, Printed
to His Most Sacred Majesty ANNO DOM. M:DC LXXVIII"

Miss Fannie T. JENNINGS, Ih Howard St., Spring
field, Mass, was on the inside cover.

The following was written in ink just before the
start of the New Testament:

"Began fifth time: 3 Nov. 1722
Began sixth time: 29 Nov. 1723..."

and continues through 1768.

Inside back cover reads:

"This is Anna LOVETTS* Bible

2h August 177U"

HALLOCK FAMILY BIBLE

Published by
Luther Roby
Concord, NH

18U5

BIRTHS

Sidney G. HALLOCK
Cynthia HALLOCK
(nee CLARK)

Aaron C. HALLOCK

Emiline

Caroline M.

Alanson

Albina

MARRIAGES

Sidney C. HALLOCK & -
Cynthia CLARK

DEAT

February 1797
10 June 1798

10 May 1817
lU Sept. 1819
2 February 1822
no date

no date

10 May 1815

HS

Aaron C. HALLOCK 13 January 1875



CLOUGH FAMILY BIBLE

Published by
Hubbard Bros.

Philadelphia^ PA
1873

Bible presented to Mary Jane CLOUGH by her
affectionate mother^ Catherine ALEXANDER on
1 March 1880.

BIRTHS

A. S. CLOUGH

Mary Jane ALEXANDER -

Franklin Sumner

(assume CLOUGH)

Norah

(assume CLOUGH)

Clark H. HARTZELL -

MARRIAGES

Alfred Sumner CLOUGH

and

Mary Jane ALEXANDER
(pictures included)

signed by
Rev. Alex GIIMORE

Minister

Norah (assume CLOUGH)
and

Clark H. HARTZELL

^ October 1836
Warren, N. H.

22 November 1852
LaSalle, 111.

28 December 1875
Prescott, AZ

1 April 1878
Prescott, AZ

29 March 1866
N. Benton, Ohio

13 April I87li
Prescott, AZ

In the presence of
T. M. ALEXANDER

John REESE

Edward G. PECK

22 November 1951
Prescott, AZ



DEATHS

Catherine ALEXANDER - 29 April 1898
69 yrs,U mos., Iday

A. S. GLOUGH - 8 April 1908

Mary Jane GLOUGH - 23 February 1903
Los Angelesy GA

Franklin Sumner - 20 December 1892
(assume GLOUGH)

Clark H. HARTZELL - 22 November 1951
Prescott, AZ

NOTE: At the end of this bible there are 16
excellent family picturesi

HAMILTON FAMILY BIBLE

(Front pages missing)
1838

David HAMILTON, Eliza Poole Hamilton HITCHCOCK,
Katie W. HITCHCOCK were indicated on the inside

cover of this bible,

A note on a separate piece of paper inside the
bible read:

"This bible was a wedding gift to Mr. and Mrs.
Hitchcock. When they left Arizona, they gave
it to Mr. Wash Hames. He had it at the mining
camp...and later gave it to me, over UO years
ago, just before he passed away. Mrs. Kittie
Hitchock HARNES was the oldest daughter of this
pioneer family and Belle, the youngest. Mr.
Hames lost his life in the Sherman house fire

on the Plaza - Isabelle S. FOREST"



KF.TXY family bible

Published by
American Bible Society

New York, NY
1850

BIRTHS

miiarn A. KELLY

M. I. STEPHENS

18 October 1835
Beverly^ Mass.
22 January 1893
Missouri

MARRIAGES

William A. KELLY

and

M. I. STEPHMS

29 January 1868
Prescotty AZ

WEVER FAMILY BIBLE
Published by
Silus Andrus

Hartford^ Conn.
1828

BIRTHS

Howard WEVER

Phebe GRANDALL

daughter of John
& Ruth GRANDALL

Benjamin Henry WEVER-
son of Howard and

Phebe WEAVER

MARRIAGES

5 June 1803
22 December 1815

17 March 1837
Palmyra^ Mich.

Howard WEVER

and

Phebe GRANDALL
19 January 1836
Warsaw^ NY



STARKS FAMILY BIBLE

Published by
American Baptist Publishing Society

Philadelphia, PA

1903

BIRTHS

Mrs. Alma Button STARKS

William Julis STARKS

John D. STARKS

Daisy STARKS
Jessie STARKS

Robert C. STARKS

28 January 1858
30 May 1855
17 February 1898
No date listed

No date listed

No date listed

MARRIAGES

and
W. J. STARKS

Maybell CAPS
William Julis STARKS

- 19 July 1917
by Rev. CARDIN

- 1878

DEATHS

Mrs. Alma BUTTON STARKS - 27 December 1919
Mrs. M. A. GAIRNER - 26 October 1916

(or TURNER)

"Jesse STARKS got hurt at Fruitland, Texas
on Friday evening at 5 PM. Was sent to
Fort Worth hospital and died the next morn
ing at 3 AM. Was buried at Selma grave yard
Sunday Evening."



SANDERS FAMILY BIBLE

Pablished by-
Henry Altemas
Philadelphia, PA

1891

"Mrs. Carrie WILLIAMS" was listed on the inside
front cover.

BIRTHS

Herbert Leroy SANDERS -
Nora Ellen SANDERS

Lena Leota SANDERS

Edward J. J. SANDERS

Millicent F. SANDERS -

Serilda Edna SANDERS

Georgia Anna SANDERS
William T. SANDERS

Rollie D. SANDERS

Louise E. SANDERS

Harley Hugh SANDERS
Elmo Edward SANDERS

son of Ned SANDERS

& Clara Dickson

Mary Margaret SANDERS
dau of Ned SANDERS

k Clara Dickson

Herbert Van SANDERS

son of Ned SANDERS

k Clara DICKSON

John Thomas SANDERS

son of Ned SANDERS

& Clara DICKSON

Ruth Eleanor SANDERS

dau of m. SANDERS

k Carrie GONZALES

Patricia SANDERS

dau of Wn.T.SANDERS

Betty Leach TEBO
Shirley Ann SANDERS
dau of Elmo k Anne

SANDERS

-

-

-

-

-

-

28 January 1875
12 July 1876
25 May 1878
lU February 1880
I January 1883
8 May 1886
19 November I889
8 July 1891
II November 1893
19 August 1899
27 July 1901
12 November 1905

 26 January 1908-Calif

 9 January 1912-Calif

 25 June 1918 - Calif

 11 November 1913

 18 January 1935 - Calif

 9 February 1926 - Calif



BIRTHS

Barbara Jean SANDERS - October 1927, Calif,
dau of Elmo & Anne

SANDERS

Eugene SANDERS - 3 May 1929, Calif
son of Elmo & Anne

SANDERS

Elmo Edward SANDERS, Jr- no date given
son of Elmo & Anne

SANDERS

MARRIAGES

Tho|^s A. SANDERS
Gyntnia M. Miller

J.L. MILLER
Serilda MILLER

Henry VI. FLEHRY

-  2 October 1873
Rrescott, AZ

"  father of bride

obate Judge

Lena Leota SANDERS

Art^r Edwin BUGKBURN

Millicent F. SANDERS

Clarence C. JACKSON

Edna Serilda SANDERS

Marion T. LARRIMORE

Edward J. J. SANDERS

Clara^E. DICKSON

Rome D. SANDERS

Dudley R. POWELL

William T. SANDERS

Carrie Q0N2ALES

William T. SANDERS

Elizaoeth L. TEBO

Louise E. SANDERS

Harvey Ray TAYLOR

-  6 October 1896

-  9 April 1902

-  8 March 1906

-  25 December 19014

-  21 December 1910

-  13 January 1912

-  26 June 1926

-  13 June 1917

Mai^gargaret SANDERS
Richard JESSON & Joseph"QUlCK no dates

Patricia SANDERS

Joseph Gerard FORTES
- Sept. 19514



DEATHS

Herbert L. SANDERS

Nora E. SANDERS

Georgie A. SANDERS
Harley Hugh SANDERS
Edna Sanders LARRIMORE

Milllcent Sanders JACKSON

Cynthia M, SANDERS
Thomas Dudley SANDERS
VJm. Thomas SANDERS

Rollie Sanders POWELL

Dudley R« POWELL
Edward J.J. SANDERS

Lena Sanders WELLS

Louise Sanders TAYLOR

Mary Margaret Sanders QUICK

27 July. 1877
1 August 1877
10 August 1893
22 August 1901
7  March I909
1 August 1916
29 June 1926
13 October 1927

11 November 19U7
6  January 19^6
2  January 1961
28 April 1962
23 June 1962
11 January 1982
20 April 1981

SANDERS DESCENDANTS

BIRTHS

Lois Blanche BLACKBURN

dau of Lena Sanders

& Ed. Blackburn

6 October 1897

Benjamin Thomas BLACKBURN
son of Lena Sanders

& Ed. Blackburn

2 January 1900

Elenor Blanche BLACKBURN

dau of Ben Blackburn

& Ellen Nelson

18 May 1922
Calif.

Carl Benjamin BLACKBURN
son of Ben Blackburn

& Ellen Nelson

Walter Thomas BLACKBURN

son of Ben Blackburn

& Ellen Nelson

2 July 1923
Calif

20 October 1928

10



BIRTHS

Jeanie Lee BLACKBURN

dau of Ben Blackburn

& Ellen NELSON

Tresa Ellen BLACKBURN

dau of Carl Blackburn

& June BONI

Christeen Ann BLACKBURN

dau of Carl Blackburn

& June BONI

John Thomas BUCKBURN

son of Carl Blackburn

& June BONI

Harold Clifford JACKSON

son of Millicent SANDERS

& Clarence Jackson

13 September I9UI

31 January 19U7
Calif.

12 August 1952
Calif.

22 March 19$7
Calif.

29 April 1903

Harold Clifford JACKSON,JR. 25 November 1923
son of Harold Jackson Arizona

& J^Ttle REED

Susan Lee JACKSON

dau of Harold Jackson

& Helen MILLER

William Clifford JACKSON

son of Harold Jackson

& Helen MILLER

James Jay JACKSON
son of Harold Jackson

& Helen MILLER

Harold Christian JACKSON

son of Harold Jackson

& Helen MILLER

Dorothy Louise POWELL
dau of Dudley Powell
& Rollie SANDERS

11

20 December

Calif.

19U7

31 July 19U9
Calif.

12 August 195U
Calif.

3 August 1957

12 June 1911
Humboldt, AZ



BIRTHS

Preston Lamar POWELL - 9 March 1917> Clarkdale,
son of Dudley Powell Arizona
& Rollie SAIiDERS.

Katharine May POWELL -
dau of Dudley Powell
& Rollie Sanders

9 November 1920, Clark-
dale, AZ

Millicent Frances TAYLOR - 16 October 1918
dau of Louise SANDERS

8c Harvey R, Taylor

Thomas Winter TAYLOR - 27 April 1920
son of Louise Sanders

& Harvey R, Taylor

Pamela TAYLOR

dau of Thomas Taylor
8c Joan FICKER

Tommy TAYLOR
son of Thomas Taylor
8c Joan Ficker

Darline Leota TAYLOR

dau of Oscar Taylor
8c Maxine EASTBURN

- 18 September 19U8, Calif.

-  31 August 1956, Calif.

-  25 December 193il> AZ

Millicent Josephine TAYLOR - 25 August I938
dau of Oscar Taylor
8c Maxine Eastbum

Jack Melvin KASTNER

son of Jack Kastner

& Lois BUCKBURN

Jack KASTNER

James KASTNER

28 October 1915
Prescott, AZ

- I9U2) Parents Jack Kastner
8c Bubbles FAULKNER.

Adopted by Faulkner
and use this name.

No other information

- 19U3)

12



BIRTHS

Michael KASTNER -

David KASTNER

Donald KASTNER

Parents: Jack Kastner

and Mildred

Karen PACKER

dau of Dorothy POWELL
& Claude Packer

No date listed

No date listed

No date listed

9 April 19k2
El PasOy Tex.

Linda PACKER

dau of Dorothy Powell
& Claude Packer

26 August I9U6
Phoenix^ AZ

Roberta Evelyn JESSEN
dau of Mary SANDERS
& Dick Jessen

2  February 192U
PrescottyAZ

Richard Edward JESSEN

son of Mary Sanders
& Dick Jessen

U November 1927
PrescottyAZ

Beverly Mae JESSEN
dau of Mary SANDERS
& Dick Jessen

9  November 1929
Arizona

Randa Louise FUGERE
dau Millicent TAYLOR

& Lionel Fugere

Steven Eric WADE

son of Glenn Wade

& Katherine POWELL

22 May I9U8
Calif.

1 July 1959
Nevada

Ronald Dean WADE

son of Glenn Wade

& Katherine Powell

18 February I96I
PhoeniXy AZ

13



BIRTHS

Michael Gerard FORTES

son of Patricia SANDERS

& Joseph Fortes

Thomas Gerard FORTES

son of Patricia SANDERS

& Joseph Fortes

Robert William FORTES

son of Patricia Sanders

8c Joseph Fortes

Gerard Joseph FORTES
son of Patricia Sanders

8c Joseph Fortes

William Gerard FORTES

son of Patricia Sanders

8c Joseph Fortes

-  1 September 1957, Calif,.

7 March 1959
Oxnard, OA

23 January I960
Qxnard, OA

8 October 1963
Oxnard, OA

-  7 May 1968

Lawrence Harold BADGER

son of Roy Badger &
Roberta E. JESSEN

James Russell BADGER

son of Roy Badger 8c
Roberta E, Jessen

- 1 April 19U7, Calif.

-  9 June 19U8, Calif.

Jessica May FORTES
dau of Thomas Fortes

8c Jeanne HUMPHREY

Julie Ann FORTES

dau of Thomas Fortes

& Jeanne Humphrey

Denise Marie GRAVANCE

dau of Beverly JESSEN
8c Manuel Gravance

-  12 April 1979, Calif.

-  2 October 1980
Qxnard, CA

-  12 March 19i;9, Calif.

lU



BIRTHS

Brian WORLEI

son of Randa FUGERE

.  Brad Worley

Megan BALL
dau of Pamela TAYLOR

&  Ball

-  28 April 1969, Calif.

-  1976 in Calif.

Delbert Vincent MERCURE

JR. son of Delbert

Mercure & Ellenor

BLACKBURN

George Thomas MERCURE

son of Delbert Mercure

& Ellenor Blackburn

Amanda Marie MERCURE

dau of Delbert V. Mer

cure, Jr. & Betty BIXBY

Maxine Louise EASTBURN

dau of Lois BLACKBURN

& Leo Eastbum

18 June 19U5
Gardens, CA

-  11 May 19U8, Calif.

-  3 October 1976, Calif

22 August 1918
Miami, AZ

Benjamin Herbert HYATT - 15 June 1961, Calif
son of Jeanie L. BLACKBURN

& Steven Lee Ifyatt

Sherry Jean HJATT
dau to Steven Lee ̂ yatt
and Jeanie L. Blackburn

Steven Lee HYATT, Jr.
son of Steven Lee Ifyatt
and Jeanie L. Blackburn

Alicia Louise HYATT

dau of Steven Lee Hyatt
& Jeanie L. Blackburn

25 September 1962
Calif.

U July 1970
Calif.

20 December 1971

Calif.

15



BIRTHS

I  ri Lynn BACHLER

aau of Karen PACKER

& Joseph Bachler

Kelly. Jo BACHLER
Karen Packer &

Joseph Bachler

Bonnie Louise BACHLER

dau of Karen Packer

& Joseph Bachler

Lois Maxine HUFFMAN

dau of Milly Jo TAYLOR
& Ronald Huffman

Cynthia Louise SIMPSON
dau of Darlene TAYLOR

& E. £• Simpson

Roy Donovan RUTH
son of Darlene TAYLOR

& Roy Ruth

Lena Leota RUTH

dau of Darlene Taylor
& Roy Ruth

23 March 1962
Flagstaff, AZ

-  $ March 1965
Costa Mesa, CA

10 March 1968
Longmont, CA

18 September 1959
Arizona

27 November I960
Arizona

6 August 1976
Calif.

-  2 September 1977

16



MARRIAGES

Lois Blanche BLACKBURN
(1) Jack KASTNER
(2) Leo EASTBURN

Benjamin Thcmias BLACKBURN
Ellen V. NELSON

Harold Clifford JACKSON
Susan M« REED

Dorothy Louise POWELL
James C. PACKER

Preston Lamar POWELL

U) Phyllis GRADY
(2) Lena K. Criler

Katherine May POWELL
Glenn M. WADE

Millicent Frances TAYLOR
Lionel FUGERE

Thomas Winter TAYLOR

Joan FICKES

Mary Louise EASTBURN
(1) Oscar TAYLOR
(2) Russell BAILEY

EUenor Blanche BLACKBURN
Vin Delbert MERCURE

Carl Benjamin BLACKBURN
June BONI

No date given

20 August 1921

9  January 1923
Prescott, AZ

No date given

No date given

No date given
Phoenix, AZ

No date given
Calif.

No date given
Calif.

No dates given

No date given
Calif.

No date given

17



MARRIAGES

Walter T^gas BLACpURN
Elenore BRENNER

Jeanie Lee BLACKBURN
and

Steven Lee HYATT

Harold Cnjford JACKSON
Helen MILLER

Karen PAg^
Jos. W. BACHLER

Linda PA^^R
David C. WRIGHT

Roberta JESSEN

Ray BADGER

Beverly JESSEN

Manuel GRAVANCE

-  21 August 1953

- 17 Novonber 1959

- August 19U6

- 29 March 1961
Williams^ AZ

- 8 June 1968
Flagstaff^ AZ

- spring of 19U5

June 19U7
California

Tommy TAJ^R
Patti PARADE

Randa FUGERE

Brad WORLEY

Steven WADE

Facideh MESUS

10 January 1982
California

no date given
California

9 May 1979
Phoenix, AZ

Thomas Gerard FORTES
and

Jeanne HUMPHREY

Robert Wi^Jiam FORTES
Susan MASON

12 August 1978
Oxnard, CA

16 June 1979
Oxnard, CA

18



MARRIAGES

Darline.Leota TAYLOR , „
and - 3 May 1953

E, E. SIMPSON (1)
Ray RUTH (2) - 2? October 1975

Millicegt Josephine TAYU)R_ ^ September 1959
Donald HUFFMAN

Delbert .Vincent MERCURE, Jr« ^
and * - 12 June 1971

Betty lynn BISBY

George^ghomas MERCURE
Helen L. BREWER

Lois Maxine HUFFMAN

(1) Mike ̂ WILSON
(2) Gary WRIGHT

-  21 October 1973

- no dates given

19



DEATHS

Lois Blanche BLACKBURN(KASTNEa EASTBURN)-9 April 1973

Benjamin Thomas BLACKBURN - 18 July I960

Harold Clifford JACKSON - 9 June 1963
Altadena, CA

Millicent Frances TAYLOR FUGERE - 7 July 1978
California

Jack Kelvin KASTNER - 11 March 1973

Carl Benjamin BLACKBURN - 28 April 1976

Jeanie Lee BLACKBURN HYATT- 18 March 1976

Steven Eric WADE - 18 October 1979

20

r



SUiiNAMli INDEX

Name Page

Aiken 1

Alexander h

Bachler 16,18

Badger lU, 18

Bailey 17

Ball

Bisby (Bixby) 15, 19

Blackburn 9,10,11,12,
15, 17, 18,20

Boni 11,17

Brenner 18

Brewer 19

Japs 7

Clark 3

•Jlough U

Crandall 6

Criler 17

Dickson 8,9

Button 7

Eastbum 12,15,17,20

Faulkner 12

Ficker (s) 12,17

Fleury 9

Foliar 2

Forest 5

Fortes 9,1U,18

Fugere 13,15,17,18,20

21



SURNAME INDEX

Name Page

Gairner 7

Gilmore U

Gonzales 8,9

Grady 17

Gravance lii,l8

Hamilton

Hallock 3

Harnes 5

Hartzell ii

Hitchock 5

Home 1

Howell 2

Huffhian 16,19

Humphrey 1U,18

Hyatt 19,18,20

Jackson 9,10,11,17,18,20

Jennings 3

Jesson 9,13,1U,18

Kastner 12,13,17,20

Kelly 6

Kent 1

Larrimore 9,10

Lovetts 3

Marston 1

I^lason 18

Mercure 15,17,19

Mesus 18

Miller 9,11,18

22



SURNAME INDEX

Name Page

Nelson 10,11,17

Noble 2

Packer 13,15,16,17,18

Parade 18

Pearson 1

Peck h

Poole 5

Powell 9,10,11,12,13,17

Quick 9,10

Reed 11,17

Reese h

Ruth 16,19

Sanders 8,9,10,11
12,13,1U

Simpson 16,19

Shute 2

Starks 7

Stephens 6

Sumner h

Taylor 1,9,10,12,13
15,16,17,18,19

Tebo 8,9

Turner 7

23



SURNAME INDEX

Name

Williams

Wilson

2h

Wade 13,17,18,20
Wells

Wever (Weaver) 8
8

19

Winn ^

Woodland 1

Worley 15,18
Wright 18,19



LOCALITY INDEX

Place Page

ARIZOMA 5,10,12,16,17
Glarkdale 12
Flagstaff 16,18
Humboldt 11

-Miarai 15
Phoenix 13,18
Prescott 1,2,6,9,12,13,

17,18
Williains 18

CALIFORNIA 9,10,11,12
1U,15,16,17,20

Costa Mesa 16
Altadena 20
Gardena 15
Longmont 12
Oxnard 1U,18

CONNECTICUT

Hartford 6

ILLINOIS
LaSalle h

MASSACHUSETTS
Beverly 6
Springfield 1

MICHIGAN

Palmyra 6

MISSOURI 6

25



LOCALITY INDEX

Place

NEVADA

NEW HAMPSHIRE

NEW YORK

OHIO

PENNSYLVANIA

TEXAS

Concord

Warren

New York City
Warsaw

Benton

Philadelphia

£1 Paso

Fort Worth

Fniitland

Page

13

1,6
6

U

2,U,7,8

13
7

7

CANADA

ENGIAND

SCOTLAND

Nova Scotia, Truro 1

London 1

Edinburgh
Glasgo

26



abizona OCT - -1995
/-?b

./

OCCGS RCFEPENGP ONL^

ORANGE COUNTS CALiFORNIA
GENEALOGitni SOCIETY

DoesMoiCirculata

V





OCCGS REFERENCE ONLY

Hew Torh Lost Q Found - Ttpril 1995 81

New York Bom In Mohave and PIma Counties,
First Arizona Territorial Census * 1870

Extracted by L. M. Wilson.

While at the Arizona Department of Library and Archives it was determined that a number
of Colonial, Territorial, and State census enumerations were made of either portions or all of that
present state beginning with a Spanish Colonial census in 1790. The First Arizona Territorial census
of 1870 has been indexed^ and includes a considerable number of individuals that were bom in
New York. Lacking further data on who may have resided in New York, but were not bom there; the
extracted names are limited to only those bom in that state. The census did include their age,
gender, and type of work they were engaged in. Where one member or more of a family were bom
in New York the other members of the family are included and their place of birth noted. The two
counties were selected at random as examples of small and large population.

This census does imply other data of interest. A large number of the population at this time
were members of the United States Army, 21®* U.S. Infantry Reg't. The census made no attempt to
include Native Americans. The records did note individuals who were Negro and Chinese; however,
both of these groups were extremely small. The proportion of women in the total census was very
small. It is of interest that some of the women, wives of enlisted soldiers, were listed as
laundresses, as it was a common practice at early Army posts for these women to augment the
income of the family while solving a housekeeping problem for the numbers of single soldiers. The
presence of one laundress, for whom no husband was recorded, reflects a possible tragedy of a wife
who may have lost her husband and continued her job to provide for herself and children. The age
of the officers in the army so soon after the Civil War reflects return to permanent rank and slow
promotion. This was a frontier where sporadic warfare with local Native American tribes was
common and the primary attraction bringing people to the territory was mining and minerals. Only
limited evidence of fanning or ranching was noted for the counties reported. Arizona became a
Territory in 1863 and a State in 1912.

Census Area

Mohave Countv

Hardyville

Mohave C'rty

'I

Name

Carles, Michael

Hardy, William Morrison
McGuire, James

Willey, Adams
Bennett, William
Davis, Alonzo Edward
Deale, William

Dutcher, William H.

French, John

Mansfield, Charles

Moore, Charles

Richardson, John

, Alice
, Martha
, Katie

Smith, George
, Helen
, Patrick
, William

, Elizabeth

OR

Asfi Sfis employment Bom

28

47

28

40

34

30

26

26

30

22

23

30

24

6

3

30

27

7

6

m

m

m

m

m

m

m

m

m

m

m

m

f

f

f

m

f

m

m

laborer

grocer

laborer

laborer

shoemaker

lawyer
pvt / army
laborer

laborer

laborer

laborer

pvt/anmy

pvt / army

Eng.
Ire.

NY

NY

PA

Ire.

CA

NY

AMi^.E cbu^^TV CALIFORNI/i
genealogical society



82 Hew Torh Lost Q Found - April 1895

Pin^ County
A^msville

Spear, Benjamin 33 m laborer
Stoot, Thomas 18 m pvt/army
Wicks, Thomas 27 m sheriff, county

Brown, George A. 29 m saloonkeeper
Elliot. William 23 m iron molder

Walbridge, S. B. 42 m miller

Mne)
Ballou, Francis 22 m soldier

Barry, Dennis 37 m soldier

Beillriger.George H. 27 m -soldier

Britton, William J. 24- m soldfer

Bueno, Trinidad 27 m laborer

Carson, Charles B. 28 m soldier

Clarke, Graham 22 m soldier

Ciistof, Frederick 24 m soldier

DeLong, Sidney Randolph 41 m retail merchant

Flannery, Bryan 33 m soldier Ire.
, Bridget 35 f laundress Ire.
, Clementine 6 f NY
, Mathew 3 m AZ(7)

Fringer, John 45 m laborer

Garrity, John 32 m laborer

Goodrich, Sidney E. 24 m laborer

Green, John 30 m soldier

Humphreys, George 24 m soldier

Jarvis, Frederick 24 m soldier

Keenan, B. F. 27 m soldier

Keller, Charles 28 m soldier

Kyle, James 41 m soldier

Lavalle, Charles W. 27 m soldier

Long, William 35 m laborer

Lovelace, George P. 24 m soldier

Mackey, William 34 m soldier

Meade, Anna 17 f

, James 15 m

,Ella 12 f

, Lizzie 11 f

, Frank 10 m

Moody, Thomas 25 m soldier

Murray, Martin 24 m soldier

Powers, Thomas 24 m soldier

Prince, James G. 24 m soldier

RIley, Thomas 38 m 2"^ Li
Russell, James 24 m soldier

Smith, Joseph 30 m soldier

Smith, Sidney A. 29 m soldier

Spence, David 22 m soldier

Stewart, B. F. 25 m store derk

Strader, Edward 25 m teamster



Rew Torh Lost S Found - ̂prll 1995 83

Calabasas

Camp Ciitlenclen

Camp Goodwin

Sullivan, John 22 m soldier

Townsley, Erastus 27 m soldier

Williams, John 27 m laborer NY

, Sarah 22 f VT

, Alice 2 f CA

Ashton, A. C. 36 m farmer

Simpson, F. 22 m farm laborer

Vosburg, William 28 m farm laborer

Annis, Myron 24 m soldier

Ashton, William A. 24 m soldier

Brown, E. R. 34 m freighter
Cook, William 24 m soldier

Cranston, George 25 m soldier

Donnevan, O. 28 m soldier

Dunning, Abram 38 m farm iaborer

Dutchie, James 27 m soldier

Fisher, Bernard 20 m soldier

Gardiner, Thomas 38 m farmer NY

, Tula 26 f Mex.

, Mary 7 f Mex.

, Delia 9 mosf AZ(T)
Harrison, Henry 24 m soldier

Howe, William 23 m soldier

Martha, N. A. 28 m soldier

Mitchell, James 28 m farm laborer NY

, Margaret 26 f VA

, Lulu 5 f VA

.Effie 1 f VA

Moore, Edward 30 m soldier

McGrath, William 21 m soldier

Osbom, William J. 36 m sutler

Pettis, Charles 26 m soldier

Riggs, E. G. 29 m laborer

Seeiy, Theodore H. 25 m soldier

Smith, Joseph 23 m soldier

Spitzenberger, Henry 24 m soldier

Stringham, Charles 22 m soldier

Warren, Joseph 23 m soldier

Washbum, Jerome 28 m soldier

Barritt, Thomas 22 m soldier

Bassford, Charles 22 m soldier

Crosby, Seth J. 24 m soldier

Dupont, Frank J. 26 m soldier

Hathway, Andrew 32 m soldier

Higglns, William 21 m soldier

Marlin, Frank 27 m clerk in QM dept.
Moore, C. P. 30 m soldier

Mulholland, W. J. 30 m laborer

Murray, James 22 m soldier

McTigo, John 23 m soldier



84 Rew Torh Lost 8 Found - ̂pril 1895

Camp Grant

Casa Blanca

Florence

Pollock, Robert 50 m 1**Lt. PA
, Sarah Jones 31 f NY
,  Ignatius 8 m CA
, Ella 7 f CA
, John 5 m CA
, Amelia 3 f CA
, Josephine 8 mosf AZ(T)

Quin, Frank 26 m herder of stock

Rodu, Henry 29 m soldier

Ryan. William D. 28 m soldier

Sanford, James 24 m soldier

Scott, John 24 m soldier

Stettzer, John 35 m soldier Ger.
, Martha 25 f laundress NY
, Martha 9 f NY

Thompson, Charles 27 m soldier

Welsgerber, Pasqual 26 m soldier

Williams, F. W. 24 m soldier

Austin, Frederick S. 29 m retail merchant

Baker, Edward 22 m soldier

Burrel, John 27 m soldier

Campbell, Robert 24 m soldier

Coffee, William 34 m soldier

Costello, Michael 24 m soldier

Creamer, Ann 30 f laundress Ire.

, Mary 8 f NY
, Nellie 6 f PA

, Maggie 3 f KS

Dickenson, Warren 36 m laborer

Gutierres, Edward S. 22 m soldier

Hoilen, Frederick 25 m soldier

Norton, Daniel B. 25 m soldier

Mahoney, Dennis 24 m soldier

Mansfield, G. H. 28 m laborer

Martin, Peter 24 m soldier

McMillan, Charles 24 m soldier

Netterville, William McCleilan32 m Captain
Ross, Charles G. 28 m soldier

Ryan, Thomas 21 m soldier

Savage, Robert 36 m soldier

Sinclair, William 27 m soldier

Smith, Charles 24 m soldier

Wilson, William 23 m soldier

Grosman, Frederick 33 m U 8 Indian AgentGer.
, Maria 26 f Can.

, George 6 m NY

Murphy, E. S. 30 m cook

Smith, Isaac D. 26 m store clerk

Anderson, John Witherspoon42 m farm laborer

Carpenter, Cromwell 35 m store clerk



Rew Torh Lost 3 Found - April 1995 85

Howard, Alonzo
Mathews, Peter

42

21

m

m

farm laborer

teamster

Tubac

Tucson

Collins, Clarkson B. 43 m wagonmaker
Famey, Peter W. 23 m store clerk

Moore, James Armor 45 m retail merchant NY

, Jane 34 f CA

, Mary E. 14 f CA

, Sarah J. 12 f CA

,John F. 9 m CA

, Susan 7 f CA

, Clara 7 f CA

, Arthur 3 m CA

Rice, Hosea R. 25 m teamster

Robinson, John 35 m teamster

Shaw, William T. 25 m butcher

Sumley, Edward 38 m laborer

Devers, Thomas 40 m farm laborer

Aldrich, Mark 69 m retail merchant

Anderson, John 38 m retail merchant OH

, Anna M. 28 f NY

Archibald, John Henry 45 m retail merchant

Baker, James E. 30 m Deputy Collector
of Customs NY

, Mary A. 22 f Ml

, Edwin A. 2 m IL

Bashford, Coles 54 m lawyer & Sec.
of Territory

Bennett, D. A. 31 m miner

Bergan, Charles 35 m laborer

Brichta, Augustus C. 49 m hotel clerk

Brown, Charles Owen 40 m saloon keeper NY

, Clara 23 f Mex.

, Josefina 4 f NM(T)
, William C. 2 m AZ(D
, Louisa 4 mosf AZ(T)

Clark, John C. 39 m carpenter NY

, Concepcl6n 28 f AZ(T)
,Juana M. 11 f AZ(T)

Clarke, Frank G. 28 m soldier

Claypool, Jerry 35 m teamster

Cooler, George E. 37 m laborer

Crawford, Edmond 42 m baker

Douglas, James Sylvester 41 m miner

, Melquides E. 22 f AZ(T)
, Matilde 6 f AZ(T)
, Orlando Smosm AZ(D

Driscoll, Thomas 33 m laborer

Dublin, Barney 25 m cook (Negro)

Edmunds, Eugene 36 m freighter

Fairchild, Nelson A. 38 m carpenter



Arizona

Mohave Co.

aEFERENCi ONLY

86 Hew Torh Lost Q Found - Hpril 1995

Ferguson, William Henry 36 m laborer NY

, Jesus V. 15 f Mex.
, Gilbert Smith 2 m AZCT)

Field, George L. 31 m teamster

Greeley, Andrew 25 m laborer

Gurran, Patrick 29 m soldier

Hand, George O. 40 m saloon keeper
Head, C. P. 37 m grain contractor
Hoyt, John B. 42 m U 8 mail carrier

Monk, Charles 25 m soldier

Monisey. Peter 28 m soldier

Mott, John 24 m laborer

McCaffry, Edward 38 m miner

McElliot, John 39 m miner

Ogden, D. E. 43 m carpenter
Ott, Charles Hyter 39 m store clerk

Platt, Mortimer R. 34 m lawyer
Racan, Martin 28 m laborer

Ranay, William 27 m laborer NY

, Mary 7 f CA

Rice, Charles 38 m laborer

Ryan, John 28 m soldier

Short, John 25 m laborer

Silva, Valentine M. C. 25 m I^Lt.
Smith, James 24 m soldier

Smith, John 23 m laborer

Smith, William 24 m laborer

Stevenson, John L. 29 m laborer

Tinker, George 25 m cook NY

, Ufemia 17 f Mex.

, John 2 m AZ(T)
Tonge, William H. 42 m store clerk

VanRiper, Samuel 23 m soldier

Vosburg, John 8. 30 m gunsmith
Warner, Soloman 59 m retired merchant NY

, John Soloman 13 m AZ(T)
Wells, Charles 28 m soldier

Whitaker, William 40 m miner

Williams, Wheeler Washington 30 m retail merchant

1. Arizona 1870 Territorial Census Index, Edited by Ronald V. Jackson & Gary R. Teeples,
Accelerated Indexing Systems, Inc., Bountiful, UT 84010, €>1978 ISBN 0-89593-210-5/ AZ Dept. of
Library & Archives 929.3 A51c 1870

ORANGE COUNTY CftUFpRNIA
genealogical bOClETY




